# **Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request**

**Date of Meeting:** December 19, 2023

**Date Submitted:** December 4, 2023

**To:** Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board

From: Edward J. Dixon, County Administrator

Subject: Approval of Change Order #01 for Iron Bridge Road

Improvements

#### **Statement of Issue:**

This agenda item seeks Board approval of Change Order #01 for Iron Bridge Road Improvements increase/change substantial completion date. Original Contract Substantial Completion date November 15, 2023, Final Payment December 5, 2023. *Increase/Change* Substantial Completion date to January 31, 2024, Final Payment February 5, 2024.

### **Background:**

Iron Bridge Road was selected for funding by FDOT through their Local Agency Program (LAP) in the amount of \$655,311. The proposed project will include upgraded and extended guardrail, added paved shoulders, and improved signage at the intersection. The project will begin at the Ochlocknee River to County Road 157 for approximately 0.8 miles.

#### **Analysis:**

Upon completion of the construction phase, there is a delay in the normal manufacture time of the road signs for the signage improvement aspect of the project. Due to the Holiday, the production delay is 8 to 10 weeks.

## **Fiscal Impact:**

FDOT has allocated funding for the above-referenced project. There will be no fiscal impact to the County.

# **Options:**

- 1. Approve Change Order Number #01 for Iron Bridge Road Safety Improvement and Authorize the Chairman to sign.
- 2. Do not approve.
- 3. Board Direction.

## **County Administrator's Recommendation:**

Option 1.

## **Attachments:**

1. Change Order



Date of Issu	te of Issuance: Nov. 17, 2023 Effective Date:			
Owner:	<b>Gadsden County Board of County Commissioners</b>	Owner's Contract No.: 440649-1-58-01		
Contractor:	Capital Asphalt	Contractor's Project No.:		
Engineer:	Dewberry	Engineer's Project No.:		
<sup>9</sup> ro ject:	Iron Bridge Road Improvements	Contract Name:		

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: Description: This CO is for the inclusion of the wage decision and FHWA 1273.

Attachments: Contract with additions

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE		CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES		
		[note changes in Milestones if applicable]		
Original Contract Price:		Original Contract Times:		
		Substantial Completion: November 15, 2023		
\$NOT APPLICABLE		Ready for Final Payment: December 5, 2023		
		days or dates		
[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approv	ed Change	[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change		
Orders No to No:		Orders No to No:		
		Substantial Completion: NOT APPLICABLE		
\$ NOT APPLICABLE		Ready for Final Payment:		
		days		
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:		Contract Times prior to this Change Order:		
NOT APPLICABLE		Substantial Completion: NO CHANGES		
\$		Ready for Final Payment:		
		days or dates		
-[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:		[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:  January 31, 2024		
s non NO CHANGE		Substantial Completion.		
\$ 0.00 NO CHANGE		Ready for Final Payment: February 5, 2024		
		days or dates		
Contract Price incorporating this Change Orde	er:	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: January 31, 2024		
\$ NOT APPLICABLE		Ready for Final Payment: February 5, 2024		
		days or dates		
RECOMMENDED:  By: Matthew Digitally signed by Matthew Branch Disc. can-Matthew Branch, c=US, can-AECOM Technical Services Inc. Canada Disc. Canada D	ACCE	PTED: ACCEPTED:  By: Edward M Mitchell Mitchell Date: 2023.11.22 14:04:16-05'00'		
Brancheer (17 12 du 16 22) - 05 00	Owner (Aut	chorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)		
Title: Title		Title		
Date: Date	9	Date		
Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)				
By:		Date:		
Title:				